
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT No. 2 

LEASE AMENOMENT 
TO LEASE NO. GS-04P-LSC60083 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 
C955 Faber Place Drive 
North Charleston, SC 29405·8580 

PON Number: N/A 

AB 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered Into between 3875/3955 Faber Place LLC 

whose address Is: 	 126 Meeting Street 
Charleston, SC 29401 ·2218 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. hereinafter called the Government: 

parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease, effective October 15, 2014. 

NOW T REFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended upon the 
Gover. ment's execution of this Lease Amendment (LA) to expand the Premises by 1 ,055 ABOASF ( 1,209 RSF) making the total Premises 4,255 

SF~SF) based on the offer dated September 8, 2014. 
~'OS7 

Paragraph 1.01 of the Lease is hereby deleted in fts entirety and replaced as follows: 

"1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Office and Related Space: 4,857 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 4,255 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet 
(SF) of office and related Space located on the 3rd floor(s) and known as Suite(s) 302, of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s) 
attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

B. Common Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 1.14148percent. This factor, which represents the 
conversion from ABOA to rentable square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental 
adjustments in accordance with the Payment Clause of the General Clauses." 

2. Paragraph 1.03 of the Lease Is hereby deleted In its entirety and replaced as fonows: 

This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages. 

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 


: \ JFOR 

Entity Name: .::.....:~1-1-.:;:+.,:;.c=--,jr...L.!~--'-+=;...:.._;;~ 

THE LE 	 FORTHEG \: L 

Signature: Signature: 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: Lease Contracting Officer 


g:te; Public Buildings Service, 'f { J.S:-/ I V 
Date: 

WITNESSED 

Signature: 
Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

Lease Amendment Form 12112 



Lease Amendment No. 2-GS-04P-LSC60083 PAGE 2 of 3 

" 1.03 RENT ANO OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2012) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable In monthly Installments in arrears, at the following rates: 

t h·:\.'i «r:~-ft. -· ;~ : :· ""~ :r:.1 .J, :·:\ i:;.:.:;;;:. r :, !~'!" ~ . t.:..f.;-:1'. ;, :. :~t rt;! 
;i1l.! c: .: .\~~·rt~ .;r....\ 1 ·~ :::~·.:\I ~1 .~·f:.~ _.. ;:-;~:o· ~-'-:.'7'.I •i r~~~:\~ 

In Instances where the Lessor amortizes eilher the Tl or Building SpeciftcAmortlzed Capital for a period elw.1eding the Firm Term of the Lease, should 
the Go\19ftlment terminate the Lease after the Finn Term or does not othalwlse renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall 
not be liable for any costs, including unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term. 

B. Rent Is subject to adjustment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 4,255 ABOA SF based 
upon the methodology outllned under the "Payment" dause of GSA Form 3617. 

C. Rent Is subject to adjustment based upon the nnal Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amortized In the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequent to Iha Lease; Al.l!Srd Oats. 

0. Rent is subject to adjustment based on the llnal Bulldlng Specific Amortized Capita! (BSAC) cost ID be amortized In the rental rate, as agreed 
upon by the parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

E. If the Government occupies the Premises lor less than a run calendarmonth, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual numberof daya of 
occupancy for that month. 

F. Rent shall br:t paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer In accordance wllh the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to 
the Payee designated In the Lessor's Central Conllactor RaglsltaUon (CCR). If the payee is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessormust be 
registered In CCR. 

G. Lessor shaft provide to the Government, In exchange for the payment or rental and other specified consideration, the lollowing: 

1. The leasehold interest In the Property described In the paragraph entitled "The Premises.• 

2. All costs. expenses and fees lo perform the work required fur acceptance of the Premises In accordancewith Ihle Lease, Including all 
costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, Inspection fees, and similar such fees, and all 
related expenses; 

3. Performance or satisfaction ofall olher obfigations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utlliUes, and maintenance required for the 
proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance 'Mth the !61TT1s of the Lease, ~ludlng. but not limited to, an inspections, 
modlncatlons, repairs, replacements, and Improvements required to be made thereto to meet Iha requirements of this Lease. 

H. Parking shaD be provided at a rate of~~-·,} per par1<1ng space per month {Structure), and $~>:0: per parking space per month (Surface)." 

3. 	 Paragraph 1.04 of the Lease is hereby deleted In its entirety and replaced as follows: 

"1 .04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012) 

A. 	 S·•,,ul:,;-:.1,. i ,;.;:. (B- ker Is the authorized real estate Broker reprasenllng GSA in connection with this Lease transaction. The Iota! amount of the 
Commission is and is earned upon Lease execution, payable according to the Comr ssJf j reement signed between the two 
partles. Only of the Commission will be payable to ;::: q,.>.\•;/, inr,. with the remaining which Is the Commission Credit, 
to be credited to the s e rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing to fully recap ure 1s ommisslon Credit. The reduction 
in shell rant shall commence with the first month otthe rental payments and continue until the credit has bean fully recaptured In equal monthly 
instaRments over the shortest time practicable. 

B. Notwithstanding the "Rant and Other Consideration" paragraph of this Lease, the sheD rental payments due and owing under lhis Lease shan be 
reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit The reduction In shell rent shall oommence with the first month of the rental payments and 
continua as Indicated In this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent 

Month ·· Rental Payment $13,206.99 minus prorated Commission Credit otfll••lequals··· 

INITIALS: & 
c§Jc_ 

GOV'T 

Lease Amendment Form 12112 



Lease Amendment No. 2 - GS-04P-LSC60083 PAGE 3 of 3 

Month .~: Rental Payment $13,206.99 minus prorated Commission Credit of equals adjusted ;! '· Month's Rent.• 
• Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration.• 

4. 	 Paragraph 1.13 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as follwos: 

"1.13 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 

As of the Lease Award Date, Iha Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of t'11s Lease is 
7.4462 percent. The Percentage of Occupancy Is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 4,857 RSF by the total Bulldlng space of:·''· >•':". 
RSF." 

5. 	 Paragraph 1.15 of the Lease is hereby deleted In its entirety and replaced as follows: 

"1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (AUG 2011) 

The partles agree that for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment" that the Lessor's base rate for operaUng costs shall 
be $f.:.n1 per RSF ($27,782.04/annum)." 

··-········-··------------------The remainder of this page ts Intentionally blank.-- -------···--··· ­

INITIALS: ~ 
GOV'T 

Lease Amendment Form 12112 




